Worsening of lapse rate -10% – –

Under the Insurance Act, the Company is required to calculate the insurance contract liabilities in respect of the
policies in the participating fund as:

(a) the sum of the liability in respect of each policy of the fund;

(b) the minimum condition liability of the fund; and

(c) the value of policy assets of the fund, whichever is the highest.

The sensitivity analyses are performed on the life insurance par contract liabilities based on the above consideration
with no change in bonus scale. In most instances, the policy assets remain the dominant value. As the Company
can exercise its discretion to vary bonuses, the impact on profit and equity for life insurance par contracts will
depend on the extent of bonus revisions under each scenario.

PRUDENTIAL Annual Report 2021164

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) Insurance contract liabilities (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Life insurance non-par contracts

Variable
Change in

variable
Change in

liability
Change in

profit/equity
Change in

liability
Change in

profit/equity
2021 2021 2020 2020

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Worsening of mortality and morbidity +10% 121,924 (101,197) 125,485 (104,152)
Lowering of investment returns -1% 614,637 (510,148) 696,855 (578,390)
Worsening of base renewal

expense level +10% 6,440 (5,345) 7,062 (5,862)
Worsening of renewal expense

inflation rate +2% 3,861 (3,205) 4,274 (3,547)
Worsening of lapse rate -10% 66,142 (54,897) 85,746 (71,169)

Investment-linked contracts (non-unit reserves)

Variable
Change in

variable
Change in

liability
Change in

profit/equity
Change in

liability
Change in

profit/equity
2021 2021 2020 2020

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Worsening of mortality and morbidity +10% 6,338 (5,260) 7,378 (6,124)
Lowering of investment returns -1% 14,319 (11,885) 15,847 (13,153)
Worsening of base renewal

expense level +10% 4,089 (3,394) 4,622 (3,836)
Worsening of renewal expense

inflation rate +2% 5,754 (4,776) 7,153 (5,937)
Worsening of lapse rate -10% 4,246 (3,524) 5,332 (4,425)

The change in profit/equity takes into account the effect of income taxation of the change in profit.

The above analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated – for example, change
in interest rate and change in market values; change in lapses and future mortality and morbidity. The whole yield
curve is assumed a parallel shift of 1% down in the investment returns (i.e. yield curve) sensitivity scenario except
for long term risk-free discount rate defined in MAS Notice 133.

[…]

Insurance and other receivables 345,879 19,051 14 2,516 2,964 370,424
Cash and cash equivalents 556,441 596,875 115,807 6,622 8,329 1,284,074

32,916,553 11,528,100 3,707,217 873,304 2,441,041 51,466,215

Liabilities
Gross insurance contract liabilities (41,524,700) (3,007,489) – – – (44,532,189)
Insurance and other payables (2,848,850) (678,857) (293) (5,043) (2,175) (3,535,218)
Derivative financial instruments 1,991,259 (74,604) (1,261,378) – (721,574) (66,297)
Provision for tax (97,590) – – – – (97,590)
Deferred tax liabilities (1,852,787) – – – – (1,852,787)
Lease liabilities (71,648) – – – – (71,648)

(44,404,316) (3,760,950) (1,261,671) (5,043) (723,749) (50,155,729)

PRUDENTIAL Annual Report 2021 173

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5 CAPITAL, INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c) Financial risk (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below is performed to assess the impact on profit, equity, investments and loans, and
insurance contract liabilities by changes in each major type of market risk which the Company is exposed to:

Variable
Change in

profit
Change in

equity
Change in

profit
Change in

equity
2021 2021 2020 2020

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Equity prices
+10% 12,005 9,964 12,351 10,251
-10% (12,948) (10,747) (13,198) (10,955)

Interest rates
+10 basis points  (11,182)  (9,281) (3,879) (3,220)
-10 basis points 9,595 7,964 2,030 1,685

Foreign currency
+5% 82 68 69 57
-5% (82) (68) (69) (57)

The change in profit/equity takes into account the effect of income tax on the change in profit.

Variable

Change in
investments

and loans

Change in
gross

insurance
contract

liabilities

Change in
investments

and loans

Change in
gross

insurance
contract

liabilities
2021 2021 2020 2020

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Equity prices
+10% 1,065,886 1,053,881 1,010,953 998,602
-10% (1,065,852) (1,052,904) (807,385) (794,186)

Interest rates
+10 basis points  (230,434)  (219,252) (199,532) (195,652)
-10 basis points 230,441 220,846 199,541 197,511

Foreign currencies
+5% 500,539 500,456 459,993 459,924
-5% (500,539) (500,456) (459,993) (459,924)

The above analyses are based on a change in a variable while holding all other variables and assumptions constant.
In practice, this is unlikely to occur as changes in variables may be correlated and will have a significant effect in
determining the ultimate fair value of the financial assets.

PRUDENTIAL Annual Report 2021174

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5 CAPITAL, INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c) Financial risk (continued)

(iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of the Company being unable to generate sufficient cash resources or raise finance to